
A G E N D A 
 

BUILDING COMMITTEE          STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
                         February 25, 2004         March 2, 2004 

11:00 A.M. OPS Conference Room                         11:00 A.M. Senate Appropriations Room 
      1st   Floor Mason Building       3rd  Floor Capitol 

 
 
AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
 
1. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, DETROIT – Helen Avenue Site – 

Soil Excavation and Site Restoration 
File No. 761/04022.RRD – Index No. 48014 
Low Responsive Bidder: Inland Waters Pollution Control, Inc., Detroit; $688,355.00 

 
MODIFICATION TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTS 
 
2. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, SCHOOLCRAFT – Schoolcraft 

Area Organics Contamination Site - In Situ Bioaugmentation Remediation (Aquifer 
Plume “A”) 
File No. 761/94238.AGY - Index No. 47918 – Contract No. Y40386 
That the contract for professional services with Michigan State University, East 
Lansing, Michigan, be increased $415,168.00 on a payroll basis, plus an overhead 
of 20 percent of the labor cost, plus reimbursables, to continue to provide 
professional environmental services on Plume F and Plume G and to extend the 
contract end date to December 31, 2005 at the Schoolcraft Area Organic 
Contamination Site, Schoolcraft, Michigan. 

 
REVISIONS TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 
 
3. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, DETROIT – Metro Region Office Building 

– Old Building Asbestos Abatement 
File No. 591/99620.HRB – Index No. 27000 
SG Construction Services, LLC, Brighton; CCO No. 9, Incr. $32,731.88 

 
4. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, OWOSSO – Former Owosso 

State Police Post – Environmental Remediation (Brownfield Site No. 123) 
File No. 761/97277.TJM – Index NO. 29600 
Job Site Services, Inc., Bay City; CCO No. 4, Incr. $66,244.36 

 
5. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, EAST LANSING – Michigan State University – 

Animal Health & Diagnostic Laboratory 
File No. 791/00301.DCS – Index No. 53073 
Granger Construction Co., Inc., Lansing; CCO No. 21 Incr. $67,572.00 

 
 

 1



6. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH, YPSILANTI – Center for Forensic 
Psychiatry – New Forensic Center 
File No. 391/99210.JAN – Index No. 53086 
Walbridge Aldinger Company, Detroit; CCO No. 27, Incr. $487,817.00 

 
7. Judiciary, Lansing – Hall of Justice – Construction of Hall of Justice New Building 

File No. 950/97299.RCH – Index No. 53080 
The Christman Company, Lansing; CCO No. 28, Incr. $473,103.65 

 
ADDENDUM TO LEASE FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY 
 
8. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, STERLING HEIGHTS - Addendum #1 to lease 

(#10570) approved by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 1998, Item #7, 
between Amber Crest Inc., A Michigan Corporation, as Lessor, and the State of 
Michigan Department of Treasury, as Lessee, for space located at Amber Crest III, 
41300 Dequindre, Sterling Heights, Michigan. This addendum provides for extending 
the lease for ten (10) years, changing the cancellation clause to a standard 90-day 
notice, eliminating all adjustments and up-dates the Civil Rights Clause.  This 
addendum becomes effective upon the last State Governmental approval and 
continues to the termination date of the lease, or any extension.  This addendum 
contains a Standard 90-day cancellation.  The Attorney General has approved this 
addendum as to legal form.  Source of Funds: 100% Restricted. 

 
A RECOMMENDATION TO THE STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD TO APPROVE 
LEASE 6210-2002-4020 WITH THE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT 
AND BUDGET (DMB) AS LESSOR AND THE NORTHWEST MICHIGAN MIGRANT 
PROJECTS, INC. (NWMMP) AS LESSEE 
 
9. It is hereby recommended that the State Administrative Board, under authority of Act 

431 of the Public Acts of 1984, as amended, approves the above referenced lease of 
1,084 square feet located in rooms 115, 119 and 121 of the State of Michigan Office 
Building at 701 South Elmwood Traverse City, Grand Traverse County, MI  49684.  
Said property is managed by DMB and is to be leased to Northwest Michigan Migrant 
Projects Inc (NWMMP) with offices at the above address for office purposes as 
specified in the lease for the period 3/1/03 through 2/28/06 at an annual rate of  
$16,802.04.  Said lease may be extended for one additional three-year period with 
thirty days advance notice, subject to Lessor’s modifications and written consent.   

 2


	REVISIONS TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

